
Docusign Envelope ID: 466AF1C5-0CF7-4FD1-9178-F3E8EBE71CEA 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF ASE 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF LEASE (this "Amendment") 
effective as of November 1st, 2025 (the "First Amendment Date") between BATTERY PARK 
CITY AUTHORITY d/b/a HUGH L. CAREY BATTERY PARK CITY AUTHORITY, a body 
corporate and politic constituting a public benefit corporation, having an office at 200 Liberty 
Street, 24th Floor, New York, New York 10281 ("Landlord," "BPCA" or the ''Authority"), and 
BPC ASSOCIATES, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, having an office at c/o The Related 
Company, L.P., 30 Hudson Yards, New York, New York 10001 ("Tenant"). 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Agreement of Lease ("Lease") 
dated as of December 18, 1997, pursuant to which Landlord subleased to Tenant the Premises, as 
more particularly defined therein, and identified as 400 Chambers Street, New York, New York 
(also known as Battery Park City "Site 20AC" and as Block 16, Lot 200 on the New York City 
Tax Map for the Borough of Manhattan); 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant have agreed to renegotiate certain terms of the Lease 
regarding Base Rent in consideration of Tenant's agreement to inter alia incorporate and operate 
in accordance with certain affordable housing, sustainability and resiliency terms for the remainder 
of the term of the Lease, as more particularly described herein; and 

WHEREAS, Tenant and Landlord desire to amend certain provisions of the Lease, effective 
as of the date hereof, as more particularly described herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as 
follows: 

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein sha11 have the meanings assigned to
such terms in the Lease. The word "closing" or words of similar import as used in this
Amendment will be construed to mean the date on which all documents for a particular
transaction are executed, delivered and made effective by the relevant parties thereto.

2. Full Force and Effect. Except as expressly modified herein, the Lease, including all terms,
conditions, exhibits, definitions and payments, including all Rental, PILOT and Civic Facilities
Payments, shall continue in full force and effect for the duration of the Term. All references to
the Lease from and after the First Amendment Date shall refer to the Lease as amended by this
First Amendment. In the event of any conflict between any of the terms contained in this First
Amendment and any contained in the Lease, the terms contained in this First Amendment shall
be deemed to control.

3. Conditions to Execution

A Reslructuring Fee. Tenant shall pay to Landlord, as consideration for the transaction 
described in this First Amendment, a lease restructuring fee totaling $3,500,000, which 
shall be broken out as follows: i) Tenant shall pay Landlord $2,000,000.upon execution 
of this First Amendment; ii) Tenant shall pay Landlord $750,000.upon the first 
anniversary date of this First Amendment; and iii) Tenant shall pay Landlord the 

1 

First Lease Amendment Tribeca Park 
4929-3811-1357 2 



























(c) In addition to the foregoing, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord as soon as 
reasonably practical in advance of the closing of such financing, (the parties 
acknowledging that Tenant shall endeavor to deliver the same no later than thirty (30) days 
before said closing where timing of such transaction makes such deli very reasonably 
practical) but in no.event less than five (5) Business Days in advance of the then-scheduled 
closing: (i) any final term sheets, letters of intent and commitments, (ii) an ownership chart 
of Tenant showing all its direct and indirect owners with percentage ownership interests 
(along with any managing member or partner holding a non-equity interest in such owner), 
as the same shall exist both before and after such closing or an affidavit certifying that no 
change to ownership shall occur as a result of such financing, and (iii) such documentation 
reasonably necessary for Landlord to determine an estimate of the Net New Proceeds, 
Financing Fee and the Contingent Portion (if any), including the documentation referred to 
in clause (c ), above, it being understood that final calculation of the Net New Proceeds may 
not be determinable until the day of the closing of said Sale or Financing. Tenant shall 
thereafter deliver to Landlord (x) updates or modifications of the preceding materials and 
(y) any other documentation which is reasonably requested by Landlord, and, thereafter 
Tenant shall provide to Landlord any relevant updates to the foregoing materials and 
information without undue delay and in advance of the then-scheduled closing; provided 
however, nothing herein shall require Tenant to deliver to Landlord any interim draft of 
any document or agreement unless and until the same is final and approved by the parties 
thereto. 

v. A new Section 10.13 is added to the Lease as follows: 

Commencing as of the First Amendment Date, Tenant shall pay to the Authority a fee equal 
to two percent (2%) of Adjusted Transfer Price upon each Transfer as defined in Section 
10.0 I (a) of the Lease and which includes any sale or assignment of the Lease or any interest 
therein. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, no Transfer Payment 
or any similar transfer fee (and, for the avoidance of doubt, no fee calculated on Adjusted 
Transfer Price or sale price or any similar consideration) shall be due or payable with 
respect to any Transfer ( as defined in Section 10.01 ( a) of the Lease) of any direct or indirect 
interest in the Premises, the Lease, or the Tenant, that is made, whether occurring in a single 
transaction or a series of transactions (including, without limitation, any sale, assignment, 
transfer, redemption, admission of new or existing equity, recapitalization or other 
disposition at any level of ownership): (i) by the State Teachers Retirement System of Ohio 
or any nominee thereof ("STRS") to any other party, and/or (ii) by The Related Companies, 
L.P., its Employees, and/or its Affiliates (collectively, "Related") to its Employees and/or 
its Affiliates, and/or (iii) by any other party to Related. "Employees" means for the 
purposes of this section, all employees, officers, members, shareholders, directors, or other 
persons who are employed by or on the payroll of the Related Companies, L.P. or its 
Affiliates; whether on a full-time or part-time basis, and regardless of title, position, or 
form or manner of compensation, and/or (iv) to leasehold mortgagee or its designee or to 
a third party (not affiliated with Tenant) as a result of a foreclosure or conveyance in lieu 
of foreclosure of Tenant's leasehold interest. All required consents and notices under the 

14 
First Lease Amendment Tribeca Park 
4929-3811-1)57 2 



Lease shall continue to apply. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this paragraph or 
elsewhere in this Amendment shall be construed to or permit Landlord to unreasonably 
withhold, condition, or delay its consent to any Transfer, sale, or assignment of the Lease 
or any interest therein wherein the consent of Landlord is required thereunder, or to 
otherwise modify or limit Tenant's rights under the lease with respect to the standard of 
reasonableness applicable to such consents. 

E. Repairs. Article 12 of the Lease is hereby amended as follows: 

i. A new Section 12.04 is hereby added to the Lease as follows: 

"12.04. Minimum Property Improvement Amount. Starting in the first year of this 
Amendment 1 and continuing for each year of the Term, Tenant shall budget for and expend 
at a minimum the amount set forth in the following chart, per residential unit per annum solely 
for capital and non-capital improvements to the Premises and residential unit upgrades or 
renovations (the "Minimum Property Improvement Amount"): 

Amendment Minimum Property 
Year Improvement Amount 

(per apartment per year) 
1st $ 530.60 
2nd $ 541.22 
3rd $ 552.04 

· 4th $ 563.08 
5th $ 574.34 
6th $ 585.83 
7th $ 597.55 
8th $ 609.50 
9th $ 621.69 
10th $ 634.12 
11th $ 646.80 
12th $ 659.74 
13th $ 672.93 
14th $ 686.39 
15th $ 700.12 
16th $ 714.12 
17th $ 728.41 
18th $ 742.97 
19th $ 757.83 
20th $ 772.99 
21st $ 788.45 

Amendment Minimum Property 
Year Improvement Amount 

(per apartment per year) 
22nd $ 853.44 
23rd $ 870.51 
24th $ 887.92 
25th $ 905.68 
26th $ 923.79 
27th $ 942.27 
28th $ 961.12 
29th $ 980.34 
30th $ 999.94 
31st $ 1,019.94 
32nd $ 1,040.34 
33rd $ 1,061.15 
34th $ 1,082.37 
35th $ 1,104.02 
36th $ 1,126.10 
37th $ 1,148.62 
38th $ 1,171.59 
39th $ 1,195.03 
40th $ 1,218.93 
41st $ 1,243.31 
42nd $ 1,268.17 

15 
First Lease Amendment Tribeca Park 
4929-)81 I. I 357.2 






























